## **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>R31</u>

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE RECEIPT OF BAIL BONDS

WHEREAS, the Judge of the Hammond City Court has requested that the City Clerk make arrangements for the collection of bail bonds by means credit/debit card or other similar means; and

WHEREAS, said Judge has requested that the Hammond City Clerk enter into a Participation

Agreement with Government Payment Services, Inc. ("GPS") to facilitate such bail bond collection, a copy of which is attached hereto.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond that the City Clerk is authorized and directed to enter into the attached or a similar Participation Agreement with GPS authorizing GPS to act on behalf of the City Clerk in processing credit, debit and prepaid debit card transaction; and the City Clerk may make such changes and amendments to the same from time to time all within the discretion of the City Clerk.

ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana 17<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

Michael Opinker, PRESIDENT /s/ HAMMOND COMMON COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Robert J. Golec, CITY CLERK /s/ CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA

## **RESOLUTION NO. R31**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE RECEIPT OF BAIL BONDS

PRESENTED BY ME, the City Clerk, to the Mayor for his approval this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

Robert J. Golec, CITY CLERK /s/ CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA

The foregoing Resolution No. <u>R31</u>, consisting of this and one other page, was approved AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor, City of Hammond, Indiana, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

Thomas J. McDermott, MAYOR /s/ CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA

ADOPTED by the Common Council on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014 and approved by the Mayor on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

Robert J. Golec, CITY CLERK /s/ CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA